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About IOSH 
Founded in 1945, the Institution of Occupational Safety and Health (IOSH) is Europe’s largest OSH 

professional body with 30,000+ members in over 50 countries, including around 8,000 Chartered 

Safety and Health Practitioners. Incorporated by Royal Charter, a registered charity, and an ILO 

international NGO, IOSH is the guardian of standards of competence and provides professional 

development and awareness training.  

 

The Institution regulates and steers the profession, providing impartial, authoritative, free guidance. 

Regularly consulted by government and other bodies, IOSH is the founding member and secretariat to 

UK, European and International professional body networks. The Institution also has a research and 

development fund, which is developing the evidence-base for OSH policy and practice.  

 

IOSH has 27 Branches in the UK and worldwide including the Caribbean, Hong Kong, Middle East 

and the Republic of Ireland, 16 special interest groups covering communications and media; 

construction; consultancy; education; environment; fire risk management; food, drink and hospitality; 

healthcare; international; hazardous industries; offshore; public services; railways; retail and 

distribution; rural industries; and safety sciences. IOSH members work at both strategic and 

operational levels across all employment sectors and our vision is: 

 

A world of work which is safe, healthy and sustainable 
 

General Comments 
IOSH warmly welcomes the long-awaited introduction of the Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate 

Homicide Act 2007, due to come into force in April 2008, believing this important legal reform will help 

ensure better corporate accountability for serious management failings that lead to death and thereby 

motivate organisations to improve the management of their health and safety risks. Although a 

conviction under this serious new offence should in itself carry with it appropriate stigma and public 

opprobrium, given that such prosecutions will be reserved for the gravest of cases, we believe 

sentencing needs to be proportionate to the severity of the offence and society’s level of disapproval 

and also provide a means of promoting and sustaining improved health and safety standards. 

 

IOSH was pleased to respond to the draft Corporate Manslaughter Bill for England and Wales (2005) 

and the discussion of the Scottish Corporate Homicide Expert Group Report (2006); and also to give 

oral evidence to the Home Affairs and Work and Pensions Sub-Committees’ Inquiry (see 

www.iosh.co.uk/condocs archive). We welcome this opportunity to comment on the Sentencing 

Advisory Panel’s Consultation Paper on Sentencing for Corporate Manslaughter. Although this 

consultation is only about sentencing in England and Wales, we would advocate a consistent 

approach across the whole of the UK and would welcome the sharing of this response with the 

appropriate authorities in Scotland and Northern Ireland.   

 

This IOSH response is based on comments received after consultation with IOSH members. For 

further information about IOSH, its members and its work, please visit our website at www.iosh.co.uk

http://www.iosh.co.uk/condocs
http://www.iosh.co.uk/
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Please direct enquiries about this response to: 

Richard Jones, Policy and Technical Director or 

Murray Clark, Policy and Technical Researcher 

The Grange 

Highfield Drive 

Wigston 

Leicestershire 

LE18 1NN  

Tel: 0116 257 3100 

Email: richard.jones@iosh.co.uk or murray.clark@iosh.co.uk

mailto:richard.jones@iosh.co.uk
mailto:murray.clark@iosh.co.uk
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Consultation paper on sentencing for corporate manslaughter 
 

Answers to consultation questions 

Q1. Do you agree with the approach to the assessment of seriousness?  

 

We broadly agree with the approach, but see comments below. 

 

Q2. Is each of the above aggravating and mitigating factors relevant to sentencing for a) an offence of 

corporate manslaughter and b) an offence under the HSWA involving death? Are there are any other 

factors which may aggravate or mitigate either or both of these types of offence?  

 

We would suggest consideration of the following: 

 

o Mitigating factor – ‘employee acting outside authority or failing in duties’, for both a) and b) should 

only be considered as mitigation where it has been unforeseeable and/or uncontrollable by the 

employer.   

 

o Offender mitigation – both a) and b) should not include ‘ready co-operation with the authorities’ 

(which should be expected, therefore not attracting credit); and, because we are dealing with ‘gross 

breach’, should not include ‘good safety record’ for CMA, though this could be considered for HSWA 

(while mindful that safety records do not always reflect performance).  

 

o Aggravating factors affecting degree of culpability – both a) and b) should include ‘failure to act 

on the advice of a competent health and safety professional’, ‘failure to co-operate appropriately with 

the authorities’ and also failure to follow best practice guidance.  
 

 

Q3. What do you consider should be the main aim of sentencing an organisation for an offence of 

corporate manslaughter or an offence under the HSWA involving death? Should there be any 

difference between the two types of offence and, if so, why? 

 

The main aim should be to raise health and safety standards, remedying defects and deterring future 

offending by the convicted organisation and also other organisations; to reflect the degree of fault and 

hold culpable organisations accountable for this; to signal society’s disapproval of serious corporate 

failures that lead to death; and to give those adversely affected some sense of justice, helping ensure 

public confidence in the justice system. 

 

As CMA is to be reserved for the gravest of offences, it is appropriate that the penalties are more 

serious than for HSWA offences leading to death, though both should be sufficiently severe to reflect 

the gravity of the offence and the culpability of those concerned. 
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Q4. Do you agree that the aims of the fine should be to ensure future safety and reflect serious 

concern at the unnecessary loss of life? Should there be any difference in aim when imposing a fine 

for corporate manslaughter or for an offence under the HSWA involving death? 

 

Yes, we agree that the aims should be to ensure future safety and reflect serious concern at 

unnecessary loss of life. We broadly agree there should be no difference in aim when fining, though 

we believe there should be differentiation to reflect the relative degree of fault, see also answer to Q3. 

  

Q5. Do you agree that a fine imposed for an offence of corporate manslaughter or an offence under 

the HSWA involving death should aim to eliminate any financial benefit resulting from the offence? If 

so, what information would be necessary, and how could this be obtained?  

 

Yes, we agree. Where the poor health and safety standards leading to death have arisen from 

attempts to ‘save and/or make’ money (e.g. an organisation has sought to avoid significant investment 

in health and safety or has ‘under-cut’ its competitors in order to win a substantial contract from which 

it profited), such ‘savings and profits’ should be part of the fine. Where such expenditure savings are 

shown to have occurred over an extended period, the cumulative savings should be the sum added. It 

would be necessary to have appropriate powers to access all relevant costings, tenders and annual 

financial accounts / audits.    

 

Q6. Do you agree with the Panel’s proposed starting points and ranges for a) offences of corporate 

manslaughter and b) offences under the HSWA involving death? If not, what alternative approach 

would you suggest for the fining of organisations for these offences? 

 

We broadly agree, but suggest that for CMA, as we would not generally expect there to be mitigating 

factors in such offences, that  2.5 per cent of turnover should represent an absolute minimum, 

because the breach of duty in such cases has been determined as ‘gross’ (see also answer to Q2).  

 

Q7.  Do you agree that it is for the prosecution and defence to raise issues of profitability and 

liquidity? What impact should these factors have on the calculation of the fine?  

 

Yes, we agree that it is for the prosecution and defence to raise such issues, within the context of the 

absolute minimum outlined above for CMA. In order to gain the focus of stakeholders and investors 

who can potentially influence future decision-making, exceptionally high profits should be reflected in 

the calculation of the fine for CMA. However, low liquidity should not be a reason to lower the 

minimum fine, only to influence the means and timing of payments.  

 

Q8. Do you consider that there should be a minimum fine for a) offences of corporate manslaughter 

and b) offences under the HSWA involving death? If so, what amount do you think would be 

appropriate? 
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Yes, we believe there should be a minimum fine for CMA cases, representing a percentage of annual 

turnover, as outlined in our answer to Q6, but not for HSWA cases involving death as sentencing 

should be on the basis of the degree of fault and not only on the seriousness of the outcome.  

 

Q9. Do you consider that a report on each offender should be prepared for the court with full details of 

financial status? If so, how would this be provided? 

 

Yes, we consider that a financial status report should be prepared on each offender and that this 

should be produced by an independent financial auditor (in the format required by the court) with the 

cost being met by the offender.  

 

Q10. Do you agree with the Panel’s approach to the impact of the fine on the offender, its 

employees, customers and shareholders? If not, why not? 

 

We broadly agree with the panel’s approach to the impact of the fine on the offender, its employees, 

customers and shareholders, however, we would raise two issues. Firstly, to avoid a large fine 

impacting an organisation’s ability to invest in health and safety, we believe that staged-payment of 

the fine should be considered where appropriate, with courts requiring remediation to be prioritised. 

Secondly, we suggest mechanisms are put in place to prevent monopolies translating fines into 

increased customer charges i.e. the organisation must demonstrate that payment is from its profits or 

investments and not simply from increased customer charges. We agree that the possible affect on 

shareholders should not be considered, as arguably, all investors benefit from profits and so should be 

prepared to bear some of the losses.  

 

Q11. Do you agree that the court should treat offenders consistently, whether or not they are 

publicly funded or providing a public service? If not, how do you think that considerations specific to 

public bodies should be reflected? 

 

Yes, we do think there should be consistency; however, in respect to a local authority for example, we 

suggest that a CMA conviction should also adversely affect its Comprehensive Performance 

Assessment, as we believe this will serve as a motivator to improvement, generating significant 

community demand for Councillors and local authority executives to take appropriate action. 

Recognising that fines of public bodies are paid from the public purse, we see this sanction as more 

symbolic of the level of failure and shaming to the organisation, rather than a real cost to them, but 

important nevertheless. However, once again, remediation must take priority over payment of fines 

and any payments should be phased appropriately in order to protect the delivery of essential public 

services.  

  

Q12. Do you agree that, when sentencing an organisation for an offence of corporate manslaughter, 

the court should impose a publicity order? 
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Yes, we agree that courts should impose carefully designed publicity orders. We also believe that 

careful consideration should be given to whether it would be appropriate to name the major 

shareholders in the publicity order. This would include those shareholders who could and should 

influence the governance of the organisation. We suggest this could help ensure that such influence is 

exercised more positively in the future and could mean that institutional investors demand good health 

and safety management as a pre-requisite to investment.   

 

Q13. What should the extent of the publicity be and how (if at all) will this differ between offences of 

corporate manslaughter? 

 

We believe that as a minimum, convicted organisations should be required to communicate the facts 

of their conviction and sentence to their stakeholders and also, the remedial actions they have taken 

or plan to take. Where remedial actions are planned but not yet implemented, convicted organisations 

should be required to report on their completion. This could be done at a local level for smaller 

organisations and nationally (or internationally) for national and multinational organisations, as 

deemed appropriate by the courts and as sentencing practice develops in this area.  

  

Q14. Do you agree that the making of a publicity order should not lead to a reduction in the level of 

fine imposed on an organisation for an offence of corporate manslaughter?  

  

Yes, we agree that the publicity orders should not lead to a reduction in the level of fines. 

 

Q15. Do you agree that the making of a remedial order should not lead to a reduction in the level of 

fine imposed on an organisation for an offence of corporate manslaughter or an offence under the 

HSWA involving death?  

 

Yes, we agree that the remedial orders should not lead to a reduction in the level of fines. 

 

As it is acknowledged that deep-seated cultural problems within organisations can lead to unsafe 

behaviours and contribute to fatal accidents, and also that the purposes of sentencing should include 

sustained compliance and improvement in health and safety standards, we consider the use of wide-

ranging remedial orders in such cases to be an important option. Although the immediate causes 

contributing to the breach should have been addressed at the time of (or shortly following) the 

incident, and certainly long before any court case, we believe that remedial orders have an important 

part to play in ensuring that all underlying causes are rectified, so that there is sustained compliance 

and improvement.  

 

Any contributing negative corporate culture i.e. ‘attitudes, policies, systems or accepted practices’ 

encouraging or producing tolerance of breach of duty, may have taken years to develop and may take 

considerable time to reverse, and we believe the remedial order will need to be sufficiently broad-

ranging and long-term to effect the necessary change and will require periodic monitoring and review.  
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Under the guidance of the regulator, we suggest this might include elements such as: requirement for 

compulsory training or retraining of senior managers in the management of occupational safety and 

health; introduction of a behavioural safety programme; or the use of third-party audit and access to 

competent health and safety advice. Although the CMA does not apply to individuals, in extreme 

cases of collective failure, the courts may also wish to consider, as part of a remedial order, whether 

the whole board, or sections of it, should be suspended from office, if deemed to be in the best 

interests of protecting employees and the public.     

 


	A world of work which is safe, healthy and sustainable

